SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Smart Orlando Downtown Advanced Traffic

Operations Performance

Financial Project Number: 447807-1-52-01

Contract Number: E59A5

Addendum No. 1, 02/24/2022

Date

Event

Monday, June 28, 2021

Planned Advertisement

Monday, July 12, 2021

Current Advertisement

Monday, August 2, 2021

Letters of Interest for Phase | of the procurement process due in District
Office by 5:00 pm local time.

Monday, August 23, 2021

Proposal Evaluators submit Letter of Interest Scores to Contracting Unit
12:00 pm local time.

Thursday, August 26, 2021

Contracting Unit provides Letter of Interest scores and Proposal
Evaluators comments to Selection Committee 12:00 pm local time.

Monday, August 30, 2021

Public Meeting of Selection Committee to review and confirm Letter of
Interest scores 9:30 am local time.

Monday, August 30, 2021

Notification to Responsive Design-Build Firms of the Letter of Interest
scores 12:00 pm local time.

Monday, August 30, 2021

Shortlist Posting Date

Thursday, September 2, 2021

Final RFP provided to Design-Build Firms continuing to Phase Il of the
procurement process, 5:00 pm local time.

Thursday, September 16, 2021

Deadline for Design-Build Firm to request participation in One-on-One
Alternative Technical Concept Discussion Meeting No. 1 12:00 pm
local time.

Thursday, September 23, 2021

Deadline for Design-Build Firm to submit preliminary list of Alternative
Technical Concepts prior to One-on-One Alternative Technical Concept
Discussion Meeting No. 1 5:00 pm local time.

Thursday, September 30, 2021

One-on-One Alternative Technical Concept Discussion Meeting No. 1.
90 Minutes will be allotted for this Meeting.

Thursday, September 30, 2021

Deadline for Design-Build Firm to request participation in One-on-One
Alternative Technical Concept Discussion Meeting No. 2, 12:00 pm local
time.

Thursday, October 7, 2021

Deadline for Design-Build Firm to submit preliminary list of Alternative
Technical Concepts prior to One-on-One Alternative Technical Concept
Discussion Meeting No. 2. 5:00 pm local time.

Thursday, October 14, 2021

One-on-One Alternative Technical Concept Discussion Meeting No. 2.
90 Minutes will be allotted for this Meeting.

Thursday, October 28, 2021

Deadline for submittal of Alternative Technical Concept Proposals 5:00
pm local time.

Thursday, October 28, 2021

Final deadline for submission of requests for Design Exceptions or
Design Variations 5:00 pm local time.

Friday, December 3, 2021

Addendum issued for approved Design Exceptions. 12:00 pm local time.

Friday, December 10, 2021

Deadline for Design-Build Firm to request participation in One-on-One
Alternative Technical Concept Discussion Meeting No. 3 12:00 pm local
time.

Friday, December 10, 2021

Deadline for Design-Build Firm to submit preliminary list of Alternative
Technical Concepts prior to One-on-One Alternative Technical Concept
Discussion Meeting No. 3. 5:00 pm local time.

Thursday, December 16, 2021

One-on-One Alternative Technical Concept Discussion Meeting No. 3.
60 Minutes will be allotted for this Meeting. This ATC meeting is for
continuing discussion on ATCs submitted prior to for which the
Department requested additional information and were not approved or
for new ATCs that are a direct response to an Addendum issued on or




after.

Thursday, December 23, 2021

Deadline for submittal of Alternative Technical Concept Proposals for
which the Department requested additional information and were not
approved or for new ATCs that are a direct response to an Addendum
issued on or after. Deadline is 5:00 pm local time.

Thursday, January 6, 2022

DDE completes review of ATCs and notifies Design-Build Firms.

Thursday, January 20, 2022

Deadline for submittal of questions, for which a response is assured, prior
to the submission of the Technical Proposal. All questions shall be
submitted to the Pre-Bid Q&A website.

Thursday, January 27, 2022

Deadline for the Department to post responses to the Pre-Bid Q&A
website for questions submitted by the Design-Build Firms prior to the
submittal of the Technical Proposal.

Monday, January 31, 2022

Technical Proposals due in District Office by 5:00 pm local time.

Monday, January 31, 2022

Deadline for Design-Build Firm to “opt out” of Technical Proposal Page
Turn meeting.

Monday, February 7, 2022

Technical Proposal Page Turn Meeting. 30 Minutes will be allotted for
this Meeting.

Monday, March 7, 2022

Question and Answer Written Reponses. Deadline for the Department to
provide a list of questions/clarifications for the Design-Build Firm to
answer.

Monday, March 14, 2022

Deadline for submittal of Question-and-Answer Written Responses to the
Department’s questions/clarifications from the Design-Build Firm. 5:00
pm local time.

Monday, March 21, 2022

Deadline for submittal of follow up questions to previously submitted
Question and Answer Written Responses to the Department’s
questions/clarifications from the Design-Build Firm. 5:00 pm local time.

Monday, March 28, 2022

Deadline for submittal of Question-and-Answer Written Responses to the
Department’s follow up questions. 12:00 pm local time.

Monday, March 28, 2022

Deadline for submittal of questions, for which a response is assured, prior
to the submission of the Price Proposal. All questions shall be submitted
to the Pre-Bid Q&A website.

Monday, April 4, 2022

Deadline for the Department to post responses to the Pre-Bid Q&A
website for questions submitted by the Design-Build Firms prior to the
submittal of the Price Proposal.

Monday, April 4, 2022

Deadline for the Design-Build Firm to submit a written statement per
Section Ill. Threshold Requirements, E. Question and Answer Written
Responses.

Wednesday, April 6, 2022

Price Proposals due in District Office by 2:00 pm local time.

Wednesday, April 6, 2022

Public announcing of Technical Scores and opening of Price Proposals at
2:30 pm local time at Florida Department of Transportation, District 5,
719 S. Woodland Boulevard, DeLand, FL 32720.

Monday, April 11, 2022

Public Meeting Date of Selection Committee to determine intended
Award 9:30 am local time.

Monday, April 11, 2022

Final Selection Posting Date

Friday, April 15, 2022

Anticipated Award Date.

Friday, April 29, 2022

Design-Build Firm Executes the contract.

Friday, May 6, 2022

FDOT executes the contract.




